MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
1 of 216



Create Great iPhone Photos. Copyright © 2011 by Allan Hoffman

All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage or retrieval

system, without the prior written permission of the copyright owner and the publisher.
151413121 123456789

ISBN-10: 1-59327-285-5
ISBN-13: 978-1-59327-285-2

Publisher: William Pollock

Production Editor: Serena Yang

Cover and Interior Design: Octopod Studios
Developmental Editor: Tyler Ortman
Copyeditor: Kim Wimpsett

Compositors: Riley Hoffman and Alison Law
Proofreader: Ward Webber

Indexer: Valerie Haynes Perry
For information on book distributors or translations, please contact No Starch Press, Inc. directly:

No Starch Press, Inc.
38 Ringold Street, San Francisco, CA 94103
phone: 415.863.9900; fax: 415.863.9950; info@nostarch.com; http://www.nostarch.com/

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Hoffman, Allan, 1962-
Create great iPhone photos : apps, tips, tricks, and effects / by Allan Hoffman.

p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN-13: 978-1-59327-285-2
ISBN-10: 1-59327-285-5
1. Photography--Amateurs' manuals. 2. iPhone (Smartphone)--Amateurs' manuals. I. Title.
TR146.H66 2011
770.285--dc22

2010045899

No Starch Press, the No Starch Press logo, and Steal This are registered trademarks of No Starch Press,
Inc. My New is a trademark of No Starch Press, Inc. Other product and company names mentioned
herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners. Rather than use a trademark symbol with every
occurrence of a trademarked name, we are using the names only in an editorial fashion and to the benefit

of the trademark owner, with no intention of infringement of the trademark.

The information in this book is distributed on an “As Is” basis, without warranty. While every precaution
has been taken in the preparation of this work, neither the author nor No Starch Press, Inc. shall have
any liability to any person or entity with respect to any loss or damage caused or alleged to be caused

directly or indirectly by the information contained in it.

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
2 of 216



Dedication

For Dianne

Acknowledgments

So many people helped transform this from an idea into a book. Thanks to Bill
Pollock, the publisher of No Starch Press, for going for the idea, and to my edi-

tor, Tyler Ortman, for his commitment to the book and keen advice and guidance
along the way. Thanks to the entire No Starch Press crew for their creativity and
dedication to the craft of book publishing. Special thanks to my parents for buying
me that Konica T-4 back in 1978 and to my dad for keeping assorted photographic
gadgetry around the house and inspiring me with his own love of photography.
Much appreciation and love to my wife, Dianne Rosky, for her advice, enthusiasm,
and steadfast support, and to our kids, Ruby and Levi, for making everything worth
it. Thanks to my brother, Dan, for the geeky conversation and creative ideas. Mark
Aldrin Bantigue, Sean Kaufman, and Jessica Romero provided creative and organi-
zational support along the way. iPhone photography wouldn’t even exist except for
the innovators behind apps like TiltShift Generator, PictureShow, Hipstamatic, and
scores of others.

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

3 0f216



Brief Contents

INEFOTUCTION ottt XV
Chapter 1: iPhone Camera Essentials...........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Chapter 2: Customize Your iPhone Camera. ..o 23
Chapter 3: Photoshop in YoOur POCKET .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiici e 45
Chapter 4: Filters, Effects, and RECIPES........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 71
Chapter 5: The Retro LOOK ... 97
Chapter 6: Fun and Offbeat Effects.......cocoiiiiiiiiiiiii e 129
Chapter 7: SNap—and Share ... 147
Chapter 8: Your Photoblog ... 169
Chapter 9: FOr INSPIration ... 185
INAEX .t 197

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

4 0f 216



Contents in Detail

INErodUCION ........cooooooi s XV
TPRIONE BASICS ittt XVi
What This BOOK COVETS ...ttt XVii
Chapter 1: iPhone Camera Essentials ..., 1
Reasons to Love Your iPhone Camera ... 2
Simplicity—and LIMItations .......coiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
The iPhone’s Duo of Photography APPS .......c.cciiiiiiiee e 5
Taking Photos with the Camera AP ..o 5
* The Evolution of the iPhone Camera...................ccooiiii e 7
Focus, Exposure, and White Balance (iPhone 3GS and iPhone 4) ......cccooovvviciiiienn. 8
ZOOMN 1t 10
Macro (iPhone 3GS and iPhone 4) ..o 1
HDR (IPRONE 4) 1o 1"
FlIash (IPRONE 4) ..o 12
Front-Facing Camera (IPhone 4) .....oooiiiiiceecc e 12
Viewing Photos on Your IPRONE.......cciiiiiiii e 13
Up Close and Very Personal ... 13
PROTO AIDUMS . 14
The Camera ROIL.....o e 15
Controls for Emailing and Sharing a Single Photo .........ccccccociiiiiii, 15
Emailing, Deleting, and Copying Multiple Photos .........cccocooiiiiiiiiciiiccce, 16
WatCh @ SIid@ SHOW .. 17
PlACES et 18
FACES AN EVENTS c.iiiiiiicc e 18
Transferring Your iPhone Photos to Your COMPULEr .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiceeccceeeee 18
Using iTunes to Sync Photos to Your iPhone. ... 19
£ 3 iTunes, Photo Albums, and Image Resolution ... 21
Accessories for Your iPhone Camera Bag.......cocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 21
The iPhone Photography Credo ... 22
Chapter 2: Customize Your iPhone Camera.............cccoomicnic. 23
Building Your Dream Camera .........ccuiiiiiiii et 24
A Crash Course on Photography ApPPS ......c.cciiiiiiiieiee ettt 25
Downloading Photography Apps .......coiiiiiiii e 25
What to Consider When Buying APPS ...t 27
£ 3 Resolution, Resolution, Resolution ... 28
Understanding Photography App Controls ..o 28
Settings and Options in Photography ApPPS .......ccccriiiiiiicicee e 29
Organizing Your Photography Apps in Folders ... 31
Using Apps to Add "Missing” Features to Your Camera ... 32
S T e 33
Burst Mode (Continuous Shooting Mode) ........c.cciiiiiiicieccc 33
ZOOMN ettt 34

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

50f216



Low-Light and FIash Apps . ..o 34

Better (and Bigger!) ShUtter BUTTON .......o.oiiiiiiieieccse e 35
A Print BUtton for YOUr PRONE ... 35
RePIacemMENT CamMEra APPS . o.iiiiiieiieiieeeie ettt 36
% Avoiding Blurry Photos with an App and a Steady Hand...................... 37
CAMEBIAT ettt 38
PrOCAMEIA e 39
CaMETA GENIUS ..ttt 40
CAMET@ PIUS PrO s 4
AISO WOTTh @ LOOK .. 42
The Big Decision: Use the Camera App or ANother APP?....c.cciiiiiiiieeeee e 43
Chapter 3: Photoshop in Your Pocket.......................coccoooooiii, 45
Your iPhone I YOUr DarkrOOm ...t 46
Enhancing—and Fixing—Your Photos with Image Editors.........ocooiiirnnniiccceee 46
Adobe PhotOShOP EXPIeSS ...ouiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeieie e 48
Saving Mediocre Photos from OblIVION .......ccoiiiiiieecee s 49
Other Image-Editing Options with Photoshop EXpress........ooicnnicccccen 53
PRIOTOGENE ..t 53
Using Levels to Correct IMage WOES .......c.ciiiiiiiiceieiesee e 54
AddiNg @ CUSTOM Fram@ ... 55
PROTOFOIGE 1ottt 56
Understanding PhotoForge’s Controls and Options .........ccccevviiiiiieneecceas 57
% Changing the Aspect Ratio ...............c.cooioiiiiiii e 58
Editing Images with PhotoForge Filters and Effects.......ccocovivviiiiiiceccae 58
Retouching an Image with the Clone Stamp and Smudge Tools ..o 62
IS PROTO SUITE 1.ttt 64
Using ColorSense to Highlight @ Color........ciiiiiiiiii e 64
Using Layers to BIend IMages ....cooiiiiiiiei e 65
PEITECTPROTO ¢t 66
TOOIS AN EFfECTS 1ottt 66
Sharpening @n IMagE . ..o iuiuiiieie et 68
Automatic Adjustments—and Improvements—with a Few Taps ..o 68
PEITECIYCIRAT. ...ttt 68
* Transferring Full Resolution Photos to Your iPhone ..., 69
AUTO AGJUST ot 70
YOU'VE ONlY JUST BEGUN .t 70
Chapter 4: Filters, Effects, and Recipes.....................cccooooo, 71
Powerful Filters and Effects with Photo TX ....coiiiiiiiic e 72
USING PROTO TX FIITEIS ..ot 72
AAING LBYETS 1ottt 74
Masking Images for Complex EffeCts ... 75
Painting, Retouching, and Special Effects with Paint Brushes.........cccccocooiininiinin. 78
Quick and Easy Filters with FX Photo STUAIO ..o 80

Contents in Detail

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
60f216



Blur, Selective Focus, and Fake Miniature Effects ....

Creating a Background BIUr ........ccooiiiiiiiii s
Fake Miniature Model EffeCts ..o
SEIECTIVE FOCUS ..t
PaNOTAMAS ...
AUTOSTITCH PanOrama. ..o
PaNO e
You Gotta See Thish. ..o 89
High Dynamic Range (HDR) IMaging......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 90
Color Adjustments and Effects with Mill Colour........ccoviiiiiiiicceeea 91
DOUBIE EXPOSUIES ...t 92
Adding a Border or Frame to Your PROto .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiice e 93
Taking Things to the Next Level with App ReCipes .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieccee 94
Chapter 5: The Retro Look ... 97
Step into the iPhone's Photographic Time Machine ..., 98
TO 1974—and BeYONT ..ot
CaMEraBag ...
LO-MOD e
PICTUNE SNOW. ...ttt
Polaroids and INstant Cameras.........cceiiiiiiiiiie s
ShakeltPROTO ...
POLAIIZE ..t
ClasSICINSTA L.t
The Wonderful World of HIpStamatiC. ..o
Quick Start with HipstamatiC. ..o
Selecting Your Lens, Flash, and Film
Taking Things to the Next Level ...
Re-creating the Darkroom EXPerienCe.........oooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiice s
The Fantasy Darkroom World of SwankolLab ..........ccccccoiiiiiiiiiccee 16
CaMETAKIt .o 120
Use Cross Process to Create Beautiful Mistakes ..........cccooeciiiiniiniiiniiciccc 121
Messing Up Your Pristine Images with Pic Grunger ... 122
Black-and-WHhite IMages ........coooiiiiiiii s 123
OlACAMETA .t 123
SIDIC@ e 124
IMIONOPRIX ..t 124
VT BB .t 126
Resurrecting Films of the Past with Film Lab ... 126
From App t0 the DESKIOP ......iuiiiiiiiiiicii s 128
Chapter 6: Fun and Offbeat Effects ... 129
TOY CAMEIAS ..t 130
Plastic BUIET ... 130
CAMERALEN ...t 131
ANAIGIAT s 131

Contents in Detail | xi

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

7 of 216



xii

PROTO BOOTNS ..o 132

INCTEAIBOOTN ..t 132
Photo Booth Classic PIUS ..o 133
Multiframe Constructions With DIpTiC ......c.ooiiiiieieieecceceee e 134
Selective Color with Color SPIash ... 136
3D Photos With 3D CaMEra . .ooiiuieiiiiiieieieit ettt 138
Build a LEGO Construction with LEGO PhoOtO.......ceiiiiiiccicicceee s 139
Comic Strips With StrP DESIGNET ..ot 139
Monet and Picasso, Via ArtCamMEra. v o oo e ettt 141
Ransom-Note Lettering with Ransom Letters ... ...ococovviiiiiiiicieeeeces e 142
Digital Glitches and Off-the-Wall Artworks with Satromizer.........cccocooviiiiiiicne 142
Graphic Novel Sketches with TOONPAINT .......ooiiiiiieceecee e 143
Photo Mashups With JUXTAPOSET .....c.ouiiiiiicicccceeee e 144
A Psychedelic Look with PhotoTropedelic .........oiiiiiiicciee e 145
Share the Love (@nd LaUGRS) ..o 146
Chapter 7: Snap—and Share...............ens 147
Crafting Your Social Networking Strategy (0r NO).......cocioiiriiiiiieeceee e 148
L KT ettt 148
Flickr TErMINOIOGY 1.t 149
TRE FHCKI AP ¢ ettt 150
FIICKIT PrO ottt 151
FACEIDOOK. . 152
WL ettt bttt bbb ettt 154
MOBIIEIMIE ...ttt 156
Sharing at Photo Printing SErviCes ... 158
Geotagging and Location-Based Sharing ... 158
Location-Based iPhone Photography APPS .....ccceiiiieiiiiseecsee i 159
TUrning Off GEOTAGTING ...vuvuiiiicii e 162
AANTMIOTO 1ttt h btttk ettt 163
PROTO POSTCAIAS ..ttt 164
Bill Atkinson PRotoCard LIte ..o 164
POSTAGE e 165
S0daSNap POSTCArdS. ........ccuiiiiiiiiii e 166
Go Postal with a Postcard Sent by the USPS... ... 167
NO ENA 10 SRAIING ...ttt 168
Chapter 8: Your Photoblog ... 169
Deciding on a Look for Your Photoblog ... 170
BlOGGING TOOIS 1.ttt 171
Photoblogging With TUMDBIT ... 173
Getting Started with TUMDIT........oooiii e 173
Setting UP YOUT BIOG ..o 175
POSTING 1O TUMDIT ... 176
Using the Tumblr iIPRoNe AP ... 176
CUstomiIzZing YOUT BIOG ... 178
Exploring the Tumblr ComMMUNItY ... 179

Contents in Detail

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

8 of 216



Using WordPress for Your iPhone Photoblog ... 180

Using Posterous for Your iPhone Photoblog.........c.oociiecsee e 181
Using Blogger for Your iPhone Photoblog. ... 182
Seven Tips to Get People Looking at Your Photoblog........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiccice 183
Chapter 9: For Inspiration ... 185
Peter BElanGer ... 186
JEIEMY EAWAIAS ..t 189
GUS GUSIDANO L.t 190
StEPNANIE ChaPPE .o 191
TONY COCO e 192
IVISSPIXEIS .ttt 193
* (Not Just) for Photo Professionals............................................... 194

The iPhoneography Community

Contents in Detail | xiii

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

90f216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
10 of 216



Introduction

As everyone knows, the iPhone is far more

than a phone. It's an e-book reader, a gaming
device, a music player, and even a tool for bank-
ing and blogging. And it's a camera, too—a
rather extraordinary one. Millions now use the
iPhone camera as their camera of choice, snap-
ping images of their buddies’ hijinks, their kids’
birthdays, and just about anything else crossing
their line of vision. But it's one thing to use the
iPhone for occasional snapshots and another

to explore the wondrous possibilities of iPhone
photography. Yes, camera phones are every-
where, but the iPhone camera is in a class of

its own, largely because of the innovative and
breathtakingly varied photography apps avail-
able for it. With these apps, you're able to
transform your iPhone camera into a fun and
inspirational tool for photographic creativity.
This book tells you how.

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
11 of 216



The fans of iPhone photography are a varied bunch, from casual photogra-
phers experimenting with photo booth apps to teenagers documenting their lives
with the camera in their pockets. Even professional photographers have become
obsessed with the iPhone camera, wowed by its ability to replicate effects and
techniques previously requiring costly gear, a photo studio, and a digital dark-
room. This book is for anyone with an iPhone camera who's looking for advice,
tips, and tools to make the most of the iPhone’s camera and its photographic
capabilities. You have an iPhone? You use its camera? Then this book is for you.
It'll give you straightforward, accessible how-to advice to help you take awesome
iPhone photos.

iPhone Basics

This book assumes you've already fooled around with your iPhone and learned
how it works. In particular, it assumes you know how to perform essential opera-
tions with your iPhone, such as tapping the iPhone screen to open an app. (For
complete newbies, a free iPhone manual is available at http:/www.apple.com/
support/iphone/) Of course, even if you know how to use your iPhone, you may
not be familiar with the terminology for every aspect of the iPhone’s Multi-Touch
interface. These terms and techniques, in particular, may come in handy when
reading this book and learning about iPhone photography:

> Flick By flicking a finger across your screen, you're able to move from one
image to another in many apps, such as the iPhone’s built-in Photos app.

> Double-tap To inspectimage details by zooming, you're often able
to double-tap the spot where you want to zoom in. Double-tap again to
zoom out.

> Pinch-and-spread You have more control when zooming with the so-called

pinch-and-spread technique. By touching the screen with two fingers, typically
your thumb and forefinger, you're able to “pinch” those fingers together to
zoom in on an image. Spread your fingers apart to zoom out.

> Touch and hold To drag an image around the screen, touch your finger to
the screen, and then hold it there for a moment.

> Shutter button () Thisis how you'll take pictures using the iPhone's
Camera app.

> Action icon (@&)) The action icon is used to perform actions like emailing,

saving, or texting a photo.

> Home screens Apple refers to the multiple screens on your iPhone, filled
with apps, as Home screens. You can always get to your Home screens by
pressing the Home button.

Much of the material in this book will apply no matter what model iPhone
you're using or what version of the iPhone operating system you have installed on
your iPhone. For consistency, | assume you're using iOS 4. And although | assume

xvi | Introduction

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
12 of 216



you're using an iPhone, many of the apps and techniques discussed here will also
work just fine with an iPod touch.

What This Book Covers

You can do amazing things with your iPhone camera. You can add a lovely back-
ground blur to a photo, snap a photo with the look of a Polaroid from the 1970s,
create black-and-white photo booth strips, and even post right to your photoblog,
just seconds after snapping an image. All of this is possible with your iPhone, and
this book will help you do it. Here's a quick rundown of the chapters:

In Chapter 1: iPhone Camera Essentials, you'll learn how to use your
iPhone camera, view and share photos, and transfer photos between your iPhone
and your computer. Topics include the iPhone's tap-to-focus system, zoom and
macro capabilities, HDR options, slide shows, and accessories.

Chapter 2: Customize Your iPhone Camera explains how to add features
to your iPhone, such as burst mode, a self-timer, and lots more. You'll learn how
to find and install photography apps, including apps to replace the standard
Camera app.

Chapter 3: Photoshop in Your Pocket has tutorials and guidance on using
powerful image editors to crop images, retouch your photos, and fine-tune them
by adjusting the color, contrast, exposure, and saturation. You'll learn how to use
levels, layers, and curves for complex effects with apps like Photoshop Express,
Photogene, PhotoForge, and Iris Photo Suite.

In Chapter 4: Filters, Effects, and Recipes, you'll learn about tools to
transform your images with sophisticated combinations of filters and effects.
You'll create background blurs, fake-miniature images, panoramas, double
exposures, and unique frames with apps like Photo fx, TiltShift Generator, and
AutoStitch Panorama.

Chapter 5: The Retro Look shows you how to reproduce the look of images
from cameras, photographic films, and darkroom processes of yesteryear. You'll
experiment with camera apps devoted to a vintage look, such as Hipstamatic, Lo-
Mob, and ShakeltPhoto, and use apps that re-create the darkroom experience.

In Chapter 6: Fun and Offbeat Effects, you'll amuse yourself with apps to
create photo booth strips, produce photos out of LEGO blocks, transform snap-
shots into Picasso paintings and psychedelic art, combine multiple images in a
single frame, and produce comic strips and graphic novel sketches. You'll also
learn to use apps to produce the beautiful mistakes from plastic toy cameras.

Chapter 7: Snap—and Share and Chapter 8: Your Photoblog show you
how to become part of the photography community. You'll learn about apps to
post images to the Flickr photo-sharing website, as well as to Twitter and Face-
book, and explore options for sharing photos with the iPhone’s location-detection
capabilities. Then you'll learn how to create a photoblog with tools such as Tumblr,
WordPress, Posterous, and Blogger.

Chapter 9: For Inspiration gives you photographs, advice, and favorite
apps from leading iPhone photographers.

Introduction xvii

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
13 of 216



xviii |

Introduction

Where should you start? If you're new to iPhone photography, then the first
two chapters provide a friendly, no-nonsense introduction to everything from
the iPhone's sophisticated focus and exposure controls to the tools available to
transform your iPhone into your dream camera. (Even experienced iPhone pho-
tographers will likely glean tips from the material in these chapters.) The remaining
chapters explore the tips, tricks, effects, and—Ilet's face it—pure photographic fun
you can have with your iPhone. These chapters build on each other, but feel free to
skip among them for the information that's of most interest to you.

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

14 of 216



iPhone Camera
Essentials

Using the iPhone camera couldn’t be simpler.
Tap the screen, and presto, you've got your
photo. That's all there is to it, right? Well, not
exactly. As it turns out, the iPhone camera is
deceptive in its simplicity.

Think of your iPhone camera as a blank
slate, just waiting for you to transform it into the
most amazing camera you've ever owned—an
inspiring tool for photographic experimentation
and creativity. With the help of an innovative
ecosystem of photography apps, you're able to
convert the iPhone’s bare-bones camera into a
magical camera-and-darkroom combo. Soon
enough, your iPhone camera will be as feature-
filled as a digital single-lens reflex (SLR)—and

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
15 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
16 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
17 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
18 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
19 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
20 0of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
21 0f 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
22 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
23 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
24 0of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
25 0f 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
26 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
27 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
28 0of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
29 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
30 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
31 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
32 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
33 0f 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
34 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
35of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
36 of 216



Customize Your

iPhone Camera

You're about to start assembling a photo-
graphic toolkit that's like something from a
photographer’s dreams. Just think about it. You
have this bare-bones camera as part of your
phone, and now you're going to transform it
into something much, much more—a customiz-
able camera with a handheld digital darkroom
and a publishing system to share your images
with a worldwide audience, straight from
your iPhone. Without spending a whole lot of
money, you'll have a camera that’s far beyond
anything earlier generations of photographers
would have imagined.

There's just one catch: It's your job to turn it
into that camera.

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
37 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
38 0f 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
39 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
40 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
41 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
42 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
43 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
44 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
45 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
46 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
47 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
48 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
49 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
50 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
51 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
52 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
53 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
54 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
55 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
56 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
57 of 216



44

Chapter 2

Replacement camera app You use one of the replacement camera apps
to snap your images. In this case, you might also use the app for minor image
editing, and then switch to other apps for more advanced post-processing.

A mix of third-party apps You use apps with specialized filters, effects,
and Photoshop-like controls to snap your images, depending on what post-
processing you've got planned. You know you're going to want to tweak the
colors with Photoshop Express? Then take the image with that app.

Your favorite app If you're a big fan of a particular app, even if it's some-
what specialized in its effects or filters, you might decide to use that as your
default camera. So if you're gaga about TiltShift Generator, an app for pro-
ducing lovely blurs, you might decide to stick with it for much of your iPhone
photography. In this case, just be sure the app is able to save your original
images—the image as it is before any post-processing. Many apps offer that
as an option, but it's not always “on” by default.

In reality, you don't really need to choose one of these approaches. If you're

like most people, you'll experiment with options, settle on a routine, and then alter
it along the way. After all, just as the iPhone camera evolves, with app developers
coming up with new photographic tools and improving upon existing ones, so will
the way you use the camera and its photography apps.

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

58 of 216



Photoshop in
Your Pocket

You can have Photoshop in your pocket. Literally.
It will be Adobe Photoshop Express, the
version of the venerable image editor available

as an iPhone app, and it will have only a frac-
tion of the features of the desktop version, but
it's still something to behold—an Adobe tool
capable of adjusting the exposure, saturation,
and tint, and otherwise manipulating your pho-
tos right in the palm of your hand.

What's more, several other first-rate image
editors are available for the iPhone that make
up for the deficiencies and missing features
in the Photoshop app. No app comes close
to equaling the desktop version of Photoshop,
yet that's not necessarily something to lament.
There's a certain freedom in escaping from all
those menus and palettes you never learned

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
59 of 216



how to use. With these apps, you have a digital darkroom, and you have it in your
pocket. Seconds after snapping an image, it's in your hand, ready to transform in
whatever way you'd like.

Your iPhone Is Your Darkroom

Consider this another step in the evolution of the digital darkroom—the transition
from processing images with an enlarger and chemicals to adjusting them with a
desktop computer and monitor and then back to editing them right in your hand.
In fact, it's a return to something missing since the darkroom era, which is a physi-
cal connection to your photographs. Back in the day, the photographer’s hands
played an integral, and even intimate, role in bringing images to life; your hands
touched and manipulated the negatives and the photographic paper, the enlarger
lenses, and the sundry darkroom solutions. Photoshop and other tools, for all of
their staggering capabilities, eliminated that physical connection to the photo-
graph. Yet with the iPhone, you touch your photographs to adjust them, your fin-
gers gliding over the iPhone's glassy surface as you add a blur here or adjust the
tint there. It's a welcome change, and once you try it, you may not want to go back
to editing images on a traditional computer.

Enhancing—and Fixing—Your Photos with
Image Editors

The multipurpose image editors available for the iPhone are essential, must-

have tools for your camera bag. Like desktop image editors, they have a variety

of controls to allow you to alter and improve your images—though they spare

you from the steep learning curve of a program like Photoshop (see Figure 3-1).
What's more, these apps provide you with the experience of editing images on
your iPhone, from anywhere, with the lovely wonders of the iPhone’s touch screen.
The iPhone, it turns out, is an outstanding tool for image editing.

* NOTE: You can typically “stack” adjustments with image-editing apps—
something that’s not always possible with other iPhone apps with filters
and effects. This means you can apply a sepia filter, then a border, and
reduce the saturation—in whatever order you please.

Here are some of the situations when you'll want to turn to these apps:

> You need control. These apps give you a lot of control in editing your
image, providing sliders and other mechanisms for adjusting tint, satura-
tion, sharpness, and other factors.

> You want to subtly improve an image, rather than entirely transform it.
One-effect apps have a way of taking over the process and, in a sense,
imposing their own look on your images. Is that what you want? Not

46 | Chapter3

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
60 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
61 of 216



48

Chapter 3

> Retouching Remove unwanted elements, such as a stray person, red-eye,
or errant hair.

> Saturation Tweak the intensity of the colors in your image.
> Sharpening Increase the sharpness of your images.
> Straightening Alter an image by straightening or skewing it.

So, what iPhone image editor should you choose to make these types of
adjustments? This chapter covers five multipurpose image editors, each with a
loyal following among iPhone photographers. Which editor you choose will largely
depend on the task at hand and your own preferences. In general, PhotoForge,
Photogene, and Iris Photo Suite are favored for advanced image-editing tasks,
such as precise cropping, fine-tuned color adjustments, and the somewhat com-
plex controls known as Levels. Among these “advanced” editors, Photogene is
the easiest to learn and master. Perfect Photo and Photoshop Express have gentle
learning curves, have fewer features and options, and are suitable for tasks requir-
ing less control.

Now, you may be wondering, does this mean | need to buy all of these
image editors? Not at all—though you won't break the bank if you do. Plenty of
iPhone photographers have three or four of these multipurpose image editors on
their iPhones. They may like the cropping tool in one, the black-and-white filters
in another, and the exposure controls in another. By having them all available,
you're able to choose just the right app for a particular image-editing task.

In the following tutorials, you'll learn how to perform the full range of tasks
possible with these multipurpose image editors. Rather than covering every fea-
ture of every app, the tutorials demonstrate particular adjustments—cropping,
say, or sharpening—with one app as a way to give you a sense of the essential con-
cepts behind the task, as well as that app’s interface and controls. The concepts
are the same from app to app, and once you know how to make a particular type
of adjustment or use a tool in one app, you'll be able to do it in all of them.

* NOTE: If you have a favorite app that replaces the actual iPhone camera,
such as Camera+ or ProCamera (see Chapter 2), that app may have adequate
image-editing tools for everyday adjustments.

Adobe Photoshop Express

The iPhone screen can handle only so many icons or options, and Adobe Pho-
toshop Express (Adobe; free) does an admirable job of balancing the need to
provide useful functionality without overloading you with too many choices, as
shown in Figure 3-2. Among the iPhone's image editors, Photoshop Express is in
many ways the least feature-rich of the batch—just the opposite of what you might
expect, given the mind-boggling capabilities of the desktop version of Photoshop.
And yet, despite its somewhat stripped-down feature set, Photoshop Express is a
worthwhile addition to your iPhone camera bag, largely because of an appealing

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
62 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
63 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
64 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
65 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
66 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
67 of 216



to images to adjusting your photos with advanced color adjustments. Like desktop
photo editors, Photogene is versatile—and powerful—in what it can do. Photo-
gene is particularly useful when you want to add a custom frame to an image.

Using Levels to Correct Image Woes

Behind every digital image is a trove of data, with endless possibilities for represent-
ing that image’s one-of-a-kind rendition of color and light. Image-editing apps let
you work with that data, whether by intuitive controls, such as a crop tool, or other,
not-so-intuitive, ones. Levels falls into the latter category, but don't let that scare you
away. Using Levels is just one way to view an image's data—and play with it, too.

Photogene (as well as PhotoForge and Iris Photo Suite) provides a handy, and
handheld, introduction to Levels. Using Levels isn't required for image editing on
the iPhone, but if you want to consider yourself among the brethren of photogra-
phers who know the ins and outs of advanced image editing, then Levels is a must.

Levels controls vary slightly from one app (or desktop program) to another,
but they all share one element—a mountain-like diagram called a histogram. When
you load an image in Photogene and then tap the Color Adjust tool, you'll see a
histogram, which displays the distribution of colors in your photo—from black on
the left to white on the right (as shown in Figure 3-12). By moving the sliding con-
trols on the left (for black), right (for white), and center (for midtones), you're able to
improve your image's appearance. Your original image is preserved in your Cam-
era Roll, which makes it easy to get the hang of Levels by experimenting.

The Levels controls come in handy as a way to adjust an improperly exposed
image or to have fine control in adjusting an image's contrast. Working with Levels
is something of an art (and a sometimes complicated one, too), but you can usually
improve your image by removing any empty areas on the left and right of the his-
togram (and allowing your own eye to guide you). Here's how:

1. Load an image, preferably one with some exposure woes, and tap Photo-
gene's Color Adjust tool.
2. Look for those "empty” areas next to the slider bars (as shown in Fig-

ure 3-12), and then drag the left and right sliders toward the center, until
they're located where the histogram lines begin (or thereabouts), as shown
in Figure 3-13. Don’t overdo it, though, or do this mindlessly, because you
want to preserve your photo's atmosphere.

3. Drag the center triangle both ways to experiment with midtone adjustments
until you like what you see.
4. Tap the check mark, and then select Save.

* NOTE: When you see a histogram with a big mountain in one spot, your image
likely has problems and will benefit from adjustments with Levels. If the
mountain is on the left of the histogram, your image is underexposed; if it's
on the right, it's overexposed.

54 | Chapter3

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
68 0f 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
69 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
70 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
71 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
72 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
73 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
74 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
75 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
76 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
77 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
78 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
79 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
80 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
81 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
82 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
83 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
84 of 216



Filters, Effects,
and Recipes

4

iPhone photography is often about instant grat-
ification. You snap a photo, and a split second
later, you're staring at the image in the palm of
your hand. That’s a thrill, but it's nothing next
to the rush you'll get from grabbing that photo
on your iPhone and then tapping here, swip-
ing there, and transforming your image with
the sort of deliciously blurred background that
professionals get with their expensive single-
lens reflex (SLR) cameras and lenses. You can
achieve that sort of look, and many comparable
ones, with just your iPhone camera and a well-
stocked camera bag of iPhone photography
apps. Instant gratification, indeed.

If there's a prototypical iPhone photography
app, it's an app designed to do one thing and
do it very, very well. That's a fair description
of many of the apps discussed in this chapter.
These apps don't aim to be Swiss Army knives;

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

85 0f216



72

Chapter 4

they tackle one task, such as applying filters or generating panoramas, and that'’s
it. For many iPhoneography fans, these apps (along with the retro camera apps dis-
cussed in Chapter 5) are really the heart of iPhone photography—the much-loved
tools used to transform your photos.

You'll want to turn to these apps in these situations:

> You want a big change. With many of these apps, you can transform a
run-of-the-mill image into one with its own look and feel.

> You're after a particular look. If you're a fan of a particular photographic
technique, whether it's a blurred background or a panorama, there's likely an
app for that.

> You're looking for speed. Many of these apps, especially those with pre-
fab filters, produce their effects quickly.

Though there’s a fair amount of overlap among these apps, they can be
divided into these rough categories:

> Filters Filters are ready-made effects for your photos. When using filter
apps, you don't have to fool with separate adjustments for color, saturation,
and other image characteristics to achieve a particular look. That's the job
of the filter, and it's already been done for you. Apply a filter, and your image
is suddenly transformed to look like it was snapped in a fog or with an X-ray
machine.

> Advanced effects and techniques These apps are designed to re-create
effects and techniques from professional photographic tools and processes,
as well as desktop imaging programs, such as blurred backgrounds, double
exposures, and panoramas.

Powerful Filters and Effects with Photo fx

Believe it or not, even in the Photoshop era, you can still buy glass filters to attach
to camera lenses as a way to produce tints and special effects. Tiffen, a popular
maker of traditional photographic filters, now also offers digital filter software; the
company's iPhone app, Photo fx (Tiffen Company; $2.99), includes an astonish-
ing 76 filters with 878 presets. And though the app is largely about filters, it also
includes advanced image-editing tools to rival those in the iPhone’s image editors
(see Chapter 3). You could spend hours applying filters to your photos with this
filter cornucopia and still feel like you were only getting started with it.

Using Photo fx Filters

The app makes it quite easy to apply filters when you want a speedy result and a
prefab look. The hard part is choosing what effect you want for your image. Follow
these steps to choose and apply a filter:

1. Open the app, and then tap the folder icon to load a photo from your Cam-
era Roll or Photo Library.
2. After the photo is loaded in the app, flick among the choices at the bottom

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

86 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
87 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
88 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
89 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
90 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
91 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
92 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
93 0f 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
94 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
95 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
96 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
97 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
98 0f 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
99 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
100 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
101 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
102 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
103 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
104 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
105 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
106 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
107 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
108 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
109 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
110 of 216



The Retro
Look

o

| have a bunch of junky old cameras inside my
iPhone, and | love every one of them. Consider
this one of the curious by-products of tech-
nological progress. Even though we love our
techie gadgets and their shiny innovations, we
yearn for the outdated, glitch-prone tools of
yesteryear: Typewriters and their smudgy rib-
bons. Turntables with their clicks and pops. The
vintage cameras, obsolete photographic films,
and darkroom processes from a time when
either you dropped your skinny cartridge of
110 film in a mailer and hoped for the best or
you experimented with a do-it-yourself dark-
room in a closet. The results were often mixed,
with plenty of chances for botched results
(messed-up processing from the dude at the
Fotomat, fixer stains on your black-and-white

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
111 of 216



98

Chapter 5

prints). And now, strange as it may seem, we miss all of those mistakes, and we're
doing everything possible to bring them back.

Through a sleight of hand made possible with hyper-creative apps (and
what seems, frankly, like a miraculous mix of coding prowess and creative mojo),
you're actually able to replicate the plastic cameras and darkroom foul-ups of
earlier decades on your iPhone. It may seem like a weird way to take photography
into the future, but you can use your iPhone, this marvel of electronic circuitry and
software code, to blast into photographic history and produce botched photos,
streaked with darkroom chemicals and looking like they just popped out of a
shoe box your eccentric, photography-obsessed grandfather kept on a shelf for
decades. You can turn your photos into Polaroids from the 1970s, Depression-
era prints with wonderfully sloppy borders, or just about any look you want from
photographic history. And the results? Your photos will be the most enchanting
images you've ever captured from any camera you've ever owned.

Step into the iPhone’s Photographic Time
Machine

The iPhone camera is chameleon-like in its ability to turn itself into a seemingly
infinite variety of cameras and film formats. One moment it's a Polaroid SX-70, the
nextit's a Lomo LC-A, and soon it's a junky yet decidedly hip instant camera con-
jured out of the wild dreams of a hipster dude from Brooklyn. This is all part of the
historical fantasyland that's iPhone photography. By gazing back into photographic
history, iPhone apps like PictureShow, Hipstamatic, and CameraBag have invented
their own cameras, films, and flash types, with names like Lolo and Williamsburg, to
mimic the look of old-time film stocks and vintage—and sometimes malfunction-
ing—cameras. The wonderful Hipstamatic camera (really, an app) is essentially a
vast and ever-evolving fictional world—a nostalgic fantasy about what it was like

to own a lousy plastic camera and try to make the most of the sometimes random
effects you got from it. A more genuinely historical approach is taken by other
apps, such as Film Lab, with its attempt to reproduce the look of photographic
films of the past. You can even have a faux darkroom, with the chance to mix
chemicals and see the results, courtesy of Swankolab. Hundreds or thousands of
films and chemicals have been used over the past 100 years, and the iPhone is now
bringing them back, one by one, via apps designed to resurrect the tools used by
photographers decades ago. Sometimes this is real, sometimes it's fantasy, and
most of the time you won't really know the difference, but you'll love the results
anyhow.

To 1974—and Beyond

iPhone apps take a variety of approaches to producing images with a retro look.
For quick, easy-to-implement results, you'll want an app that'’s all about applying a
filter to your images. With these apps, you load your photo (or snap a new one) and
then review the ways the app is able to transform it into styles from the past.

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
112 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
113 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
114 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
115 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
116 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
117 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
118 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
119 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
120 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
121 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
122 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
123 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
124 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
125 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
126 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
127 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
128 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
129 of 216



116 |

Chapter 5

Re-creating the Darkroom Experience

Serious photographers, both pros and amateurs, once took enormous pride in
printing their own images. The darkroom was where photos came alive, and to
have the chops to call yourself a bona fide photographer, you needed to spend
hours upon hours in the darkroom, perfecting your craft. That was then, this is
now, and now the darkroom is about as much a relic of a bygone era as eight-
track tapes and dial telephones.

Of course, its status as a relic certainly constitutes a big part of the dark-
room'’s allure and fascination, often among people who never set foot in a dark-
room (and never will). So, what is a darkroom, and what did people do in there?
Here's a quick rundown to help you understand the tools and terminology used
by apps meant to reproduce the darkroom experience:

> Film processing Film needs to be processed with chemicals in order to
convert it into negatives (or, in the case of slides, positive images). The nega-
tive images would then be ready for printing.

> Enlarger An enlargeris a device with a lens to project a negative image
onto photographic paper, which is placed in an easel to hold the paper.

> Paper Photographic paper is specially coated, light-sensitive paper.

> Chemicals To process the paper, a series of chemical solutions would be
laid out in trays. A typical process included four trays, for developer, stop
bath, fixer, and wash.

All of this could be rather messy, especially if it were your own darkroom and
you had to mix your own chemicals. That's the fun of these darkroom apps. They're
something of a game. You get to play darkroom, as it were, without ever having to
do the cleanup.

The Fantasy Darkroom World of SwankoLab

Hipstamatic is terrific fun, but it has a downside: You can't use it to process pho-
tos you've already taken with your iPhone camera. For that, there's another app,
SwankoLab (Synthetic Corp.; $1.99), from the company behind Hipstamatic, and
it's a joy-inducing ride into photographic nostalgia. Like Hipstamatic, SwankolLab
is an app that's lots of fun, with a premium on style. In fact, as you enter the world
of Swankolab, you might feel like you're playing a game rather than processing
photos. That's because SwankolLab essentially turns the darkroom experience into
a funhouse world in the form of an iPhone app. It's wildly fun, it's strange, and it's
beautiful, and it produces wonderful images with a tool whose game-like qualities
mask a lot of image-editing brawn and potential (see Figure 5-33).

To get started, follow these steps:

1. Open the app, and then load an image, as instructed.

2. After animage is loaded, you will be transported, funhouse-style, into
the wholesale darkroom experience, courtesy of SwankolLab, as shown
in Figure 5-34. If you've been in a darkroom, Swankolab's version of a
darkroom will seem strangely and amusingly familiar (and just slightly

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
130 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
131 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
132 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
133 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
134 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
135 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
136 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
137 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
138 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
139 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
140 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
141 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
142 of 216



Fun and
Offbeat Effects

6

Photographic experimentation takes lots

of forms. Sometimes you want to create an
intricately detailed artwork with the help of
retouching brushes, filters, and sundry other
tools. Other times you want to see what your
brother’s head would look like on your dog's
body. Photography is many things to many
people, and with the iPhone, it's often source
material for the latest laugh-out-loud email that
makes the rounds among you and your bud-
dies. An entire category of photography apps
is devoted to amusing yourself (and others) with
your iPhone camera, whether by creating comic
strips or producing 3D images with your iPhone
photos. Your iPhone camera is something of a
multipurpose funhouse machine. With the help
of a variety of apps, you can turn it into a plastic
toy camera, an arcade photo booth, and a cre-
ator of off-the-wall artwork. Whatever apps you
use, they'll keep you occupied for hours.

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
143 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
144 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
145 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
146 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
147 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
148 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
149 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
150 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
151 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
152 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
153 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
154 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
155 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
156 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
157 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
158 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
159 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
160 of 216



Snap—
and Share

After you take a photo you love, what do you
do with it? If you're like a lot of people, you
send it off in an email, post it to Facebook, or
tweet about it. With the iPhone, you're always
just a tap or two away from sharing your pho-
tos with your best buddy, your far-flung family,
and the world at large. This is a vital part of the
iPhone photography experience, and it's built
into just about every app. You're not required
to share your iPhone photos, but if you use an
iPhone—a device that's all about communica-
tion, after all—then you almost certainly will.
Sharing photos takes lots of forms,
depending largely on your own social net-
working habits. You might just want to email
an occasional image to your siblings now and
then, or you might seek to formulate and per-
fect what you believe is a hyper-organized,
methodical system for posting your images

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
161 of 216



148 |

Chapter 7

to a personal greatest-hits list of social hotspots (Facebook, Twitter, and beyond).
If email is enough for you, no problem, but if you want to explore other options for
sharing—and for exploring the community of iPhone photographers—then there’s
a whole network of tools at the confluence of photography and social networking.

Crafting Your Social Networking Strategy
(or Not)

What's the secret of all those social media fanatics with their dawn-to-midnight tor-
rent of tweets and status updates? Automated tools that make it possible to post a
message once and then have it appear at multiple social media hubs. To automate
your own social media experience with iPhone photography, you have essentially
three options:

> Use your photography apps to post to social networking sites.
Not all apps have this feature, but if they do, then enter your account infor-
mation to direct your apps to post your images to Facebook and elsewhere.

> Set up a blog to handle your social media posts. Blogging tools, cov-
ered in Chapter 8, allow you to configure them to post links to your photos
to Facebook, Twitter, and other sites. With this method, you can post to your
photoblog and have updates posted at social media hubs automatically.

> Use a specialized social media workflow tool. Pixelpipe is a cloud-based
service for posting to more than 100 destinations, and it's designed specifi-
cally for media, such as photos and video. If you want your photos every-
where, consider installing Pixelpipe (Pixelpipe; free) and then directing it to
post your images to scores of social media websites, photo-sharing services,
and blogging platforms.

Then again, you might not want the hassles of developing a strategy for shar-
ing your iPhone photos. If you don't, don't sweat it: You're not alone in wanting to
scale back on your social media obligations. However you wish to share your pho-
tos, you have plenty of choices, from postcards to photo-annotated maps.

Flickr

Flickr essentially reinvented what it means to share your photos online, turning a
somewhat humdrum activity into an addictive worldwide phenomenon (see Fig-
ure 7-1). A onetime startup now owned by Yahoo!, Flickr isn't just another spot to
store and manage your photo collection; it's about sharing your photos with the
world—and the Flickr community. With Flickr, your uploaded images become part
of your personal photostream—essentially a chain of your photos stored online. You
can classify your images as public or private, organize them into collections (called
sets, as shown in Figure 7-2), or join specialized groups for sharing photos. With your
permission, other users can tag and comment on your photos. These features make
photography a social and serendipitous activity, rather than a solitary one, and they
go a long way toward creating the thriving, always-evolving subculture that is Flickr.

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
162 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
163 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
164 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
165 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
166 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
167 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
168 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
169 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
170 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
171 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
172 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
173 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
174 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
175 of 216



D Gowalla

With Gowalla (Alamofire; free), you're able to check into locations around the
world, share information about these spots with friends (or anyone else on Gow-
alla), and tap into rewards for your Gowalla contributions. As part of the Gowalla
experience, you're able to add a photo with your check-ins. As more people add
photos, Gowalla is accumulating a location-specific body of images, from cafes to
national monuments.

O Mopho

What's a check-in if you're not providing photographic evidence? That's the philos-
ophy at Mopho (Happiness Engines; free), where the photo is the check-in. When
you're out and about with Mopho on your iPhone, you snap an image, tag it to your
location, and write a caption, and that's that—you've checked into that spot with a
photo of it. Now you're part of the Mopho stream of photographic check-ins.

D Pegshot

Want to let others track you by your iPhone photos? That's the idea (well, part of
the idea, at least) behind Pegshot (WellcomeMat; free), which is a service for post-
ing photos as you go about your day. After you snap an image, you're able to add
a status update and decide where to share it. Pegshot will peg your shot on a map,
and you're also able to choose whether you're really at the International Center of
Photography, say, or the cafe around the corner.

Turning Off Geotagging
You may not want your iPhone—or particular apps—to tag your images with loca-

tion data. If that's your preference, you have two choices:

> When using an app for the first time, choose Don’t Allow when the app
requests to use your current location.

> Turn off location services for all apps.

The latter option sounds simple for those who don’t want location data asso-
ciated with images, but it means other services—such as weather reports, movie
times, and maps—won't be able to use location data, either. Turn off location data
on your iPhone with caution. To turn off location data, perform these steps:

1. Tap the Settings app.
2. Scroll down, and tap General.
3. Toggle the Location Services option to Off.

You do have another option, if you're not sure whether you've turned loca-
tion data on or off in various apps. You can tell the iPhone to reset the warnings for
location services. That means all your apps using location data will ask for permis-
sion to use such data, even if you've granted an app permission previously.

162 | Chapter7

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
176 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
177 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
178 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
179 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
180 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
181 of 216



No End to Sharing

Sharing is embedded in just about every component of the iPhoneography experi-
ence. You snap your image, and you're just a tap away from emailing it or sending
it as a Multimedia Messaging Service (MMS) message. No matter how solitary an
individual you are—not very, if you own an iPhone—you're going to share your
iPhone photos at one time or another. It's irresistible. You snap an image, you like
it, and you want someone else to share your sense of wonder. Just remember, it's
up to you to decide whether you go all-out, posting at Twitter and Facebook and
scores of other spots, or whether you want to foster connections at your own quiet
corner of the social media universe.

168 | Chapter7

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
182 of 216



Your
Photoblog

The iPhone camera gets a real workout, record-
ing moments from your trip to Tahoe, your
backyard barbeque, and maybe even those off-
beat, random details from your morning rush
to the subway. With the iPhone camera, taking
photos isn't reserved just for special occasions;
it's a daily (or almost-daily) activity. Your iPhone
photos are a record of what you see, what you
experience, and what compels your attention.
And there's no better way to publish them
online than with a photoblog.

Photoblogs have been around for years;
they're an early offshoot of a craze that's now
crowded with cupcake blogs, sketch blogs, and
blogs of every other subculture you can imag-
ine. Like other blogs, photoblogs present their
contents in a series of posts, typically organized
in reverse chronological order. Sometimes the

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
183 of 216



170 |

Chapter 8

images have captions, and sometimes not; the blog form is flexible, and you can
tailor it to what you would like to present. You want to dispense your photographic
wisdom along with your images? No problem. You're looking to post an image a
day as an experiment in photographic discipline? Go for it. Your blog is an expres-
sion of your personality, of your creativity, and of who you are. Have fun with it.

If you're hesitant, thinking you need to be an uber-techie to set up a pho-
toblog, rest assured: Blogging has never been easier. It is now possible to set
up a blog just by sending an email. That's right: You zip off an email, and you've
got a blog. Want to post an image? Just email it. In fact, it's even possible to post
entire slide shows just by emailing the photos to a special email address set up
for your blog; seconds later, the slide show appears, formatted with a snazzy look.
You'll never even glimpse a snippet of HTML or PHP code, and your blog will look
awesome.

As an iPhone photographer, you're at a particular advantage when it comes
to photoblogging. With a traditional camera, the photoblogging process can be
a cumbersome one. To post to your blog, you have to connect a cable to your
computer, transfer your images, select the ones for your blog, and then use a
web-based blogging tool to post them online. (I'm exhausted just writing about
this.) With the iPhone, photoblogging is an entirely different experience, because
you'll be able to snap a photo and post it to your blog, within seconds, straight
from your phone. The process varies depending on the blogging tool you use, but
you'll typically just open a blogging app, select an image from your Camera Roll,
add a caption (if you want), and tap a post button. | have taken photos, tweaked
them, and posted them to my photoblog, all within a minute or two, and I've done
this on train rides, hikes, and walking along the streets of New York City.

Deciding on a Look for Your Photoblog

Before you start building your photoblog, give some thought to its layout. In blog-
ging terminology, this is often referred to as the blog's theme—essentially a pre-
fab look you'll choose when you're setting up your blog. For photoblogs, you will
likely want to go with one of these approaches:

> Traditional Planning to intersperse your images with an occasional bit of
verbiage? Maybe you want to describe your travels, rave about your favorite
iPhone photo apps, or describe your kid's soccer game. In that case, choose
a look that's adept at mixing your photos with your literary forays.

> Minimalist [f there's a classic look for photoblogs, this is it—a home page
displaying just one big image. That's a dramatic way to put the emphasis on
the photography and to convey that this isnt a garden-variety blog but a
photoblog. If you want to spotlight your photography and you're not inter-
ested in writing text, then this is often a smart choice for a photoblog.

> Series of images Maybe you don't like the idea of having the spotlight
on a single image. If that's the case, you'll want a look that's appropriate for
showcasing a series of images (see Figure 8-1). Blogging tools let you choose

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

184 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
185 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
186 of 216



*

Photoblogging with Tumblr

Tumblr has millions of fans, and I'm one of them. | love Tumblr for lots of reasons,
but there's one that's particularly germane to this discussion: Tumblr is wonderfully
easy to learn, and you can have your blog up and running within minutes. Devote
an hour or so to setting up your blog and customizing it, and you'll have a slick-
looking photoblog ready for posting images from your iPhone.

NOTE: Is Tumblr a service for publishing traditional blogs or something else?
The company is often viewed as being part of a trend known as microblogging
(or light blogging), with the emphasis on posting brief snippets of content
found online, such as quotes, photos, illustrations, and audio clips. And
there’s no doubt, Tumblr’s suitable for that. But there’s nothing “light” about
Tumblr, really, other than its intuitive interface. You can use it to build a full-
fledged blog or photoblog with your own original content.

Getting Started with Tumblr

Want a Tumblr blog? Then you need a Tumblr account. Head to http:/www.tumblr
.com/, hand over your email address, and decide on a URL, with the form http.//
yourname.tumblr.com/. If you want, you'll be able to use your own domain name for
your photoblog (as explained later in the chapter).

After you sign up, you're delivered directly to your blog’s Dashboard—
essentially a control panel where you're able to adjust your blog's settings and
post to your blog (see Figure 8-4). Since this is your virgin visit, Tumblr urges you
to "Create your first post!” You can skip this for now—unless, that is, you already
have a pressing item you want to post—in order to explore the Tumblr way. Tumblr
has seven ready-made post types:

> Text > Chat
> Photo > Audio
> Quote > Video
> Link

These mean just what they say, and each has its own specialized form and
a look tailored to the type of post (as shown in Figure 8-5). You can explore these
forms all you want—they're entirely self-explanatory—but you know what? You may
find yourself accessing them infrequently. Why's that? Because you're not creating
just any type of blog. You're creating a photoblog, and it's a special type of photo-
blog, too—an iPhone photoblog. That means you'll be doing your posting the
easiest and quickest way out there, right from your iPhone.

But there are some things you'll likely want to do from the Web, such as
deciding on the look of your blog, describing what it is, and customizing it. Once
you complete those tasks, you'll be ready to download the Tumblr iPhone app and
start posting photos from your phone.

Your Photoblog | 173

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
187 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
188 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
189 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
190 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
191 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
192 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
193 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
194 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
195 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
196 of 216



Seven Tips to Get People Looking at Your
Photoblog

Your photoblog may be its own reward—a visual testament to your growth as a
photographer, your interests and observations, your travels, and even your opin-
ions about iPhone photography apps, the latest photographic technology, or
pretty much anything else you want to say or post. But if you go to the trouble of
creating a blog and you also do an admirable job of posting photos periodically
(rather than letting the blog languish, as sometimes happens), then you're likely

to want to encourage other people to take a look at it. And “other people,” in this
context, doesn't mean just your dad and your buddies and your in-laws and their
neighbors. This is the Internet, darn it, and a worldwide audience—nbillions of indi-
viduals with eyes peering at computer screens and cell phones and tablet comput-
ers and whatnot—awaits you.

Doesn't it? Hm. Not really. Just because you create a blog doesn't mean
anyone will visit it—even if you have terrific images with witty captions. Building an
audience requires work.

Here are seven ways to draw in readers and keep them happy:

> Write captions The Web loves words. Yes, videos are popular online,
and photos are, too, but there's nothing like words to attract visitors from
search engines, as any expert in search engine optimization (SEO) will tell
you. Describe your shots. Don't just say “Big tree.” Say “Tabebuia impetigi-
nosa, also known as the Pink trumpet tree, from a visit to the Los Angeles
County Arboretum and Botanic Garden. | edited this in Photogene, toning
down the color temperature and applying a custom frame.” Search engines
pick up those words, and visitors will follow them.

> Share your know-how You may not think of yourself as an expert, but trust
me, others can learn things from you, and they’ll appreciate it. Explain why
you love (or loathe) a particular iPhone photography app. Describe how you
achieved a certain effect with an image. Tutorials, in particular, will help you
build an audience. These don't have to be lengthy affairs. A short paragraph
outlining the steps required to tweak an image can be helpful.

> Title your posts Search engines use the titles of posts as a clue to their
content. In general, be informative with your titles, rather than witty or cute.
"3 steps to add a dreamy blur to your portraits” is better than “Portraits in
Pixels,” which doesn’t really say anything.

> Twitter and Facebook Set up your photoblog to post automatically
to your social media accounts, and you'll likely gain traffic just by post-
ing. If you're into Twitter, then retweet iPhone photos and iPhoneography
tips you find online, including the photographer’s Twitter address (as in
@whatiseenow) and the hash tag #iphoneography, as shown in Figure 8-20.

Your Photoblog | 183

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

197 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
198 of 216



For
Inspiration

Why would professional photographers, with
all of their equipment and expertise, opt to

use the iPhone camera? Is it just about conve-
nience, or is there more to it? After all, using
the iPhone camera means giving up so many
of the tools used by the pros: manual controls
for the aperture and shutter speed, inter-
changeable lenses, and more. And yet even
with those limitations, professional photog-
raphers have come to view the iPhone as a
liberating tool for photographic creativity and
experimentation. It's always with you, it pro-
vides instant gratification, and you can blast
into the photographic past with a wildly inno-
vative coterie of apps intended to bring back
darkroom processes, obsolete films, and a host
of tools and techniques from the era of film.
What's more, you don't need to carry a boatload

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
199 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
200 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
201 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
202 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
203 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
204 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
205 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
206 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
207 of 216



MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
208 of 216



The iPhoneography Community

Looking to get inspired by the work of other iPhone photographers? The iPho-
neography community is thriving at photoblogs, Flickr, and even “real-world” art
galleries. Look to the following spots for inspiration:

>

Flickr Join Flickr (see Chapter 7), and you can connect with iPhone pho-
tographers in groups devoted to every aspect of iPhone photography, from
general iPhoneography (see http://www.flickr.com/groups/iphoneography/)
to the Hipstamatic app (see http://www.flickr.com/groups/hipstamatic/).

Tumblr By “liking” other people’s images, following other photographers,
and commenting on what you see, you can develop your own community of
iPhone photography enthusiasts at Tumblr (see Chapter 8).

iPhoneography Blogs For the latest on iPhone photography news,
reviews of apps, and stories about iPhone photographers, visit iPhoneo-
genic (at http://iphoneogenic.tumblr.com/), iPhoneography (at http:/www
.iphoneography.com/), and Life in Lofi (at http://www.lifeinlofi.com/).

Community Apps A number of apps allow you to produce eye-popping

effects and also contribute your images to lively photo communities. These
include Best Camera (Ubermind; $2.99), Instagram (Burbn; free), and picplz
(picplz; free).

Exhibitions and Contests The iPhone photography blogs typically pro-
vide details about new contests and exhibitions. A number of these have
gained acclaim, including EYE'EM (at http://www.eyeem.com/) and Pixels at
an Exhibition (at http://pixelsatanexhibition.com/).

The iPhone photography community just keeps growing, and it’s likely to

expand and evolve as more and more people discover the thrill of transforming
their images with the amazingly creative apps available for the iPhone.

For Inspiration 195

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

209 of 216



INDEX

Numbers

3D camera app, 138-139

A

accessories
battery, 21
skin, 22
stylus, 21
tripod, 21
waterproof enclosure, 21
Adobe Photoshop Express
app. See Photoshop
Express app
Air Photo (Plus) app, 35-36
Andigraf app, 131-132
Animoto app, 163-164
antishake option, 32, 37
aperture, 4, 7, 82. See also blur;
exposure
Aperture (Apple software), Events
and Faces, 18
app recipes, 94-96
apps. See also Camera app; photo
apps; Photos app; specific
app names
art effect. See art effect apps
Camera app replacement. See
camera apps
combining, 94-96
image editing. See image edit-
ing apps
instant camera. See also
Polaroid effect, applying
ClassicINSTA, 106-107
Polarize, 105-106
ShakeltPhoto, 105
location-based photo
EveryTrail, 159-161
Gowalla, 162
Mopho, 162
Pegshot, 162

panorama, 86-90
AutoStitch Panorama, 86-87
Pano, 88
You Gotta See This!, 89-90
photo booth, 132-134
IncrediBooth, 27, 132-133
Photo Booth Classic Plus,
133-134
Wink, 167
photo printing service, 158
postcard. See postcard apps
printing apps, 36
with Air Photo (Plus), 35-36
with Hipstamatic, 112-113
professional, 194
retro look. See retro look apps
sharing and community.
See sharing and
community apps
single-purpose. See single-
purpose apps
toy camera apps
Andigraf, 131-132
CAMERAtan, 131
Plastic Bullet, 130
using multiple, 94-96
App Store, searching photo
apps on, 26
ArtCamera app, 141
art effect apps
ArtCamera, 141
Diptic, 134-135
Juxtaposer, 144-145
LEGO Photo, 139
PhotoTropedelic, 145-146
Ransom Letters, 142
Satromizer, 142-143
Strip Designer, 139-141
ToonPAINT, 143-144
aspect ratio, adjusting, 58
Assign to Contact option, 15
Auto Adjust app, 70

Autofocus, availability of, 7
Auto Save option, 31
AutoStitch Panorama app, 86-87

background blur, creating, 82-83
batteries, keeping spares of, 21
Belanger, Peter, 186-188
Big Camera Button app, 35
Bill Atkinson PhotoCard Lite app,
164-165, 167
black-and-white images, creating
with CameraBag, 123
with Iris Photo Suite, 64-65
with MonoPhix, 124-125
with OldCamera, 123-124
with Photo fx, 123
with Photoshop Express, 53
with PictureShow, 123
with Spica, 124
with Ultimate Camera, 43
with Vint B&W, 126
Blogger, 182. See also photoblogs
BlogPress app, 182
blogs. See photoblogs
blur, applying
with Lo-Mob, 101-102
with PhotoForge, 59
with Photo fx, 72-74, 78-79
with Smudge tool, 63
with TiltShift Generator, 82—-85
blurry photos, avoiding, 6, 33, 35,
37-38
borders. See frames
burst mode apps, 33-34

(o

Camera+ app, 36, 38-39

Camera app, 8, 26. See also apps
adjusting exposure, 8-9
adjusting white balance, 8-9
advantages of, 36

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004

Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

210 of 216



Camera app, continued
considering alternatives to,
43-44
flash feature, 12
flash mode, 6
focus area, 6
front-facing camera, 12
HDR feature, 11-12
HDR mode, 6
hints, 6
macro feature, 11
switching cameras, 6
taking photos with, 5
tap-to-focus feature, 8-9
video, 6
zoom, 6, 10
camera apps, 36. See also apps
Camera+, 36, 38-39
vs. Camera app, 43-44
Camera Genius, 40-41
Camera One, 43
Camera Plus Pro, 41-42
GorillaCam, 43
ProCamera, 39-40
Snapture, 43
Ultimate Camera, 43
CameraBag app, 30, 99, 123
Camera Genius app, 40-41
CameraKit app, 30, 120
Camera One app, 43
Camera Plus Pro app, 41-42
Camera Roll, 14-15
deleting images from, 16
saving images to, 16, 36
CAMERAtan app, 131
Camera Zoom 2 app, 34
Cece, Tony, 192
Chappe, Stephanie, 191
ClassicINSTA app, 106-107
Claude Monet filter, 141
color adjustments
with Camera Plus Pro, 42
contrast. See also cross
processing
with ArtCamera, 141
with Auto Adjust, 70

198 | Index

with Diptic, 135
with Film Lab, 127
with PerfectPhoto, 66-67
with PhotoForge, 59-62
with Photogene, 54-55
with Photoshop Express, 51
with PictureShow, 104
with Pro HDR, 90-91
with TiltShift Generator, 83
with Cross Process, 121
with Film Lab, 127
with Mill Colour, 91-92
with PerfectPhoto, 67
with PhotoForge, 59
with Photoshop Express, 51
with Pro HDR, 90-91
selective desaturation
with Color Splash, 136-137
with Iris Photo Suite, 64-65
with Swankolab, 116-118
with TiltShift Generator, 83
tint, adding
with Camera Plus Pro, 42
with Photo fx, 72-74
with Photoshop Express, 53
tools for
Curves, 60-62
Levels, 54-55, 59-60
using multiple apps for, 95
Color Splash app, 136-137
computers, transferring photos to,
18-19, 21
cropping, 47, 49
with AutoStitch Panorama, 87
with Camera+, 39
with Camera Plus Pro, 42
with FX Photo Studio, 80
with Iris Photo Suite, 64
with PerfectPhoto, 67
with PhotoForge, 57
with Photo fx, 74
with Photogene, 53
with Photoshop Express, 49-50
Cross Process app, 95-96, 121,
189, 190

cross processing, 120
with CameraKit, 120
with Cross Process, 121
with Film Lab, 126-128
with Photo fx, 74-75

D

darkroom experience
CameraKit, 120
chemicals, 116
enlarger, 116
film processing, 116
paper, 116
re-creating, 116
Swankolab, 116-119
adding chemicals, 118
features of, 117
opening, 116
using chemical formulas,
118-119
deleting photos, 16
desaturation, selective
with Color Splash, 136-137
with Iris Photo Suite, 64-65
Diptic app
adjusting frame borders, 135
multiframe constructions with,
134-135
app recipe, 96
Disqus, using with Tumblr, 179
double exposures, 92. See also
exposure
DSLR Camera Remote Professional
Edition app, 194

Easy Release app, 194

editing photos. See image editing;
image editing apps

Edwards, Jeremy, 189

effects. See filters and effects

emailing images, 15

Email Photo option, 15

Events and Faces feature, 18

EveryTrail app, 159-161

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
211 of 216



EXIF (exchangeable image file
format) data, 19
exposure, adjusting, 8-9, 47. See
also color adjustments;
double exposures
with Auto Adjust, 70
with Camera+, 38-39
with PerfectPhoto, 67
with PhotoForge, 59
with Photoshop Express, 50, 51
with ProCamera, 40
with Pro HDR, 90-91

F

/8 DoF Calculator app, 194
Facebook app
creating albums, 152-153
tagging photos, 154
uploading photos, 153
Film Lab app, 96, 126-128
filters and effects, 24, 72. See also
black-and-white images,
creating
in Andigraf, 131-132
in ArtCamera, 141
in CameraBag, 99
in CAMERAtan, 131
in Film Lab, 126-128
in FX Photo Studio, 80-82
in Hipstamatic, 109-112
in Iris Photo Suite, 64
in Juxtaposer, 144-145
in Lo-Mob, 100-102
in Mill Colour, 91-92
in Perfect Photo, 66—68
in PhotoForge, 58-59
in Photo fx, 72-74
in Photogene, 53-56
in Photoshop Express, 48-53
in PhotoTropedelic, 145-146
in Pic Grunger, 122
in PictureShow, 102-104
in Plastic Bullet, 130
in Satromizer, 142-143
in Swankolab, 116-119
using multiple apps for, 94-96

flash, 4,7
flash apps, 34-35
Flickit Pro app, 151-152
Flickr, 148-149
iPhoneography community, 195
terminology, 149-150
Flickr app, 150-151
focal length, 7
Focalware app, 194
focus
auto vs. fixed, 7
selective, 85
folders, organizing photo apps in,
31-32
frames
adding to photos, 93-94
with FX Photo Studio, 81
with Hipstamatic, 110, 115
with Lo-Mob, 93, 101
with Photogene, 55-56
with Photoshop Express,
52,93
with PictureShow, 63, 94, 103
with StripDesigner, 139-141
customizing in Photogene,
55-56
multiple, constructing with
Diptic, 135
using multiple apps for, 95
front-facing camera, 7, 12
full resolution photos, transferring
to iPhones, 69
FX Photo Studio app, 80-82

G

Gallery app, 158
geotagging, 7. See also location-
based photo apps

availability of, 7
turning off, 162-163

goPostal app, 167

GorillaCam app, 43

Gowalla app, 162

Gusbano, Gus, 190

H

HazelMail Postcards app, 167
HDR (high dynamic range)
photography, 11-12,
90-91
Hindson, Will, 181
Hipstamatic app, 96, 107-115
Camera Back, 114
Camera Front, 114
creating favorite combos, 115
print stack, 112
purchasing from HipstaMart,
113-114
selecting film, flash, and lens,
109-112
sharing images, 112-113
Stacks option, 112-113
turning off flash, 115
horizontal images, viewing full-
screen, 14

iFlashReady app, 35
image editing. See also filters and

effects

aspect ratio, adjusting, 58

automatic adjustments, 68-70

black-and-white images. See
black-and-white images,
creating

color, adjusting. See color
adjustments

contrast, adjusting. See color
adjustments, contrast

cropping. See cropping

Curves, 60-62

exposure, adjusting. See expo-
sure, adjusting

frames. See frames

Levels, 54-55, 59-60

retouching, 48

with PhotoForge, 56-57,
62-63
with Photo fx, 78—-80

Index | 199

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
212 of 216



image editing, continued
saturation, adjusting. See color
adjustments
sharpening, 48
with PerfectPhoto, 67-68
with PhotoForge, 58-59
with Photo fx, 73
straightening, 48
with Photo fx, 75
with Photoshop Express,
50-51
image editing apps
features of, 46-48
Iris Photo Suite, 64-66
blending images, 65-66
ColorSense highlights, 64-65
layers, 65-66
PerfectPhoto, 66—-68
PhotoForge. See
PhotoForge app
Photogene. See Photogene app
Photoshop Express. See
Photoshop Express app
images. See photos
IncrediBooth app, 27, 132-133
instant camera apps. See also
Polaroid effect, applying
ClassicINSTA, 106-107
Polarize, 105-106
ShakeltPhoto, 105
iPhone 3G camera, 7
iPhone 3GS camera, 7
macro feature, 11
tap-to-focus feature, 8
iPhone 4 camera
field of view, 7
flash feature, 12
front-facing, 12
macro feature, 11
sensor, 7
iPhone cameras
advantages of, 2-3
aperture, 4
comparing, 7
evolution of, 7
flash, 4

200 | Index

limitations, 4-5
noise, 4-5
shutter speed, 4
size of prints, 4
iPhoneography community, 195
iPhone photoblogs. See
photoblogs
iPhoto, Events and Faces, 18
Iris Photo Suite app, 64-66
blending images, 65-66
ColorSense highlights, 64-65
layers, 65-66
iTunes
photos tab, 20
selecting iPhone in, 20
syncing photos to iPhone, 19-20
viewing photo apps from, 26

J

Jarvis, Chase, 3
Joby tripod, 21
Juxtaposer app, 144-145

K
Kodak Gallery app, 158

LEGO Photo app, 139
location, viewing images by, 18
location-based photo apps
EveryTrail, 159-161
Gowalla, 162
Mopho, 162
Pegshot, 162
Lo-Mob app, 29, 93, 100-102

M

macro feature, 7, 11

masking images with Photo fx,
75-78

megapixels, 7

Mill Colour app, 91-92

miniature model effects, faking,
84-85

MissPixels, 193

mistakes, mimicking, 121
MMS (Multimedia Messaging
Service) option, 15
MobileMe Gallery app, 156
adding images to albums, 156
sharing galleries, 157
Monet, Claude filter, 141
monochrome effects, 123
MonoPhix app, 124-125
Mopho app, 162
Multimedia Messaging Service
(MMS) option, 15
musical soundtracks, creating,
163-164

N

Night Camera app, 35, 92
noise, 4-5

o
OldCamera app, 123-124

P

Pano app, 88
panorama apps
AutoStitch Panorama, 86-87
Pano, 88
You Gotta See This!, 89-90
Pegshot app, 162
PerfectlyClear app, 68-69
PerfectPhoto app, 66-68
sharpening images, 68
tools and effects, 66-67
photo albums
creating with Photos app, 14
viewing images in, 14
photoblogs, 169-170
attracting traffic to, 183-184
Blogger, 182
commenting on, 184
determining look for, 170-171
iPhoneography community, 195
linking to, 184
Posterous, 181
posting to social media
accounts, 183-184

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
213 of 216



titling posts on, 183
tools, 171-172
Tumblr. See Tumblr
WordPress, 180
writing captions on, 183
photo blur, avoiding, 6, 33, 35,
37-38
photo booth apps
IncrediBooth, 27, 132-133
Photo Booth Classic Plus,
133-134
Wink, 167
Photo Booth Classic Plus app,
133-134
PhotoForge app, 56-64
Clone Stamp tool, 62-63
color-channel contrast, 61-62
Color Channels, 59-60
Color Spaces, 59-60
controls and options, 57
Curves controls, 60-62
filters and effects, 58—62
Levels controls, 59-60
photo fixes, 59-60
Smudge tool, 62-63
Photo fx app, 72
adding layers, 74-75
brush and mask controls, 76
brushes, 78-79
Diffusion filter, 73
Erase effect tool, 77-78
Film Lab filter, 73
Grads/Tints filter, 73
Haze 9 filter, 76
Image filter, 73
Lens fx filter, 73
Light fx filter, 73
masking tools, 75-78
monochrome effects, 123
Mosaic tool, 79-80
painting tools, 78-80
Photographic filter, 73
retouching tools, 79
Special FX filter, 73
stacking filters, 74-75

Photogene app, 53-56, 93
app recipe, 95
controls, 53
custom frames, 55-56
histogram, 55
Levels controls, 54-55
photographers
Belanger, Peter, 186-188
Cece, Tony, 192
Chappe, Stephanie, 191
Edwards, Jeremy, 189
Gusbano, Gus, 190
MissPixels, 193
photography apps. See also apps
controls, 28-29
developers of, 27
downloading, 25-26
evaluating, 27-28
finding, 25-26
interface, 27
location-based, 159-163
maximum number on Home
screen, 31
online reviews, 27
organizing in folders, 31-32
price range of, 26
settings and options in, 29-31
automatic saving, 31
resolution, 30
saving original, 30
sharing, 30
social media, 30
types of, 24-25
user reviews, 27
viewing from iTunes, 25
photography credo, 22
photo printing services, 158
photo resolution, 7, 13
photos
combining with Diptic, 134-135
copying, 16-17
deleting, 16-17
emailing, 15-16
resolution after transfers, 21
saving to Camera Roll, 16
sharing, 15-16

syncing to iPhone, 19-20
taking with Camera app, 5
transferring to computers,
18-19, 21
viewing, 13-18
zooming into, 13-14
Photos app, 26. See also apps
Camera Roll, 13-15
photo albums, 14
Photo Library, 14
Places option, 18
syncing albums from
computer, 14
viewing photos with, 13
Photoshop.com, 49
Photoshop Express app, 48-53, 93
accessing menus, 49
adding borders and frames, 52
app recipe, 95-96
Black & White option, 53
contrast adjustments, 51-52
Crop tool, 49-50
Effects option, 53
exposure adjustments, 51-52
saturation adjustments, 51-52
Straighten tool, 50-51
Tint option, 53
Photos Library, 20
Photo Transfer App, 69
PhotoTropedelic app, 145-146
Pic Grunger app, 122-123
PicPosterous app, 181
pictures. See photos
PictureShow app, 29, 94, 102-104
adding text, 104
app recipe, 95
filters and effects, 102-103
image editing, 104
monochrome effects, 123
noise, 103-104
Randomize option, 104
vignettes, 103-104
Pixelpipe app, 148
Places option, using with Photos
app, 18
PlaceTagger app, 194

Index | 201

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
214 of 216



Plastic Bullet app, 130
Polarize app, 105-106
Polaroid effect, applying. See also
instant camera apps
with Film Lab, 126-127
with Lo-Mob, 100
with Polarize, 105-106
with ShakeltPhoto, 105
Postage app, 165-166
postcard apps
Bill Atkinson PhotoCard Lite,
164-165, 167
goPostal, 167
HazelMail, 167
Postage, 165-166
Postino, 167
SodaSnap Postcards, 166
postcards, sending via USPS, 167
Posterous, 181. See also photoblogs
Postino app, 167
printing apps, 36
with Air Photo (Plus), 35-36
with Hipstamatic, 112-113
print size, 4
ProCamera app, 39-40
Pro HDR app, 20-91

R

radial blur, applying to
background, 83
Ransom Letters app, 142
recipes, for apps, 94-96
Resize-Photo app, 186
resolution, importance of, 28
retouching, 48. See also color
adjustments
with PhotoForge, 56-57, 62-63
with Photo fx, 78—-80
retro look apps
CameraBag, 99
CameraKit, 120
ClassicINSTA, 106-107
Cross Process, 121
Film Lab, 126-128
Hipstamatic. See
Hipstamatic app

202 | Index

Lo-Mob, 29, 93, 100-102
Pic Grunger, 122-123
PictureShow. See
PictureShow app
Polarize, 105-106
ShakeltPhoto, 105
Swankolab, 116-119
adding chemicals, 118
features of, 117
opening, 116
using chemical formulas,
118-119

S

Satromizer app, 142-143
saturation, 48. See also color
adjustments
screen, size of, 13
selective color, 136-137
selective focus, 85
self-timer apps, 33
Send to MobileMe option, 15
sepia tone, 24, 40, 43, 46, 58, 125
Settings app
adjusting individual app settings
from, 29
in 3D Camera, 139
in Hipstamatic, 114-115
adjusting slide shows from, 17
customizing HDR from, 11
resetting location warnings
from, 163
turning off geotagging from, 162
ShakeltPhoto app, 105
sharing and community apps, 195
BlogPress, 182
Facebook
creating albums, 152-153
tagging photos, 154
uploading photos, 153
Flickit Pro, 151-152
Flickr, 150-151
MobileMe Gallery, 156
adding images to
albums, 156
sharing galleries, 157

Posterous, 181
Tumblr, 176-178
Twitter, 154-156
WordPress, 180
sharpening, 48
with PerfectPhoto, 67-68
with PhotoForge, 58-59
with Photo fx, 73
Shutter Burst app, 33-34
shutter button, 32, 35
Shutterfly app, 158
shutter speed, 4
single-purpose apps, 33
Air Photo, 35-36
Air Photo Plus, 35-36
Big Camera Button, 35
Camera Zoom 2, 34
iFlashReady, 35
Night Camera, 35, 92
Shutter Burst, 33-34
Time Frame, 33
skewing. See straightening
skins, buying, 22
slide shows
adjusting, 17
watching, 17
SmugShot app, 158
Snapfish app, 158
Snapture app, 43
social networking
Facebook, 152-154
Flickr, 148-152
strategy, 148
Twitter, 154-155
SodaSnap Postcards app, 166
Spica app, 124
straightening, 48
with Photo fx, 75
with Photoshop Express, 50-51
Strip Designer app, 139-141
stylus, 21
Swankolab app, 116-119
adding chemicals, 118
features of, 117
opening, 116
using chemical formulas, 118-119

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004
Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031
215 of 216



T

tap-to-focus feature, 8-9
TiltShift Generator app, 82-85
creating background blur, 82-83
creating fake miniature model
effects, 84-85
selective focus, 85
Time Frame app, 33
ToonPAINT app, 143-144
toy camera apps
Andigraf, 131-132
CAMERAtan, 131
Plastic Bullet, 130
transformation, using multiple
apps for, 95
tripod, 21, 38
trips, documenting with
EveryTrail, 161
Tumblr, 171-172. See also
photoblogs
accepting user submissions, 179
adding comments with
Disqus, 179
blog setup, 175-176
community options, 179
customizing blogs, 178-179
Dashboard, 174
form for posting photos, 174
iPhoneography community, 195
posting to, 176
post types, 173
Tumblr app, 176-178
Twitter app, 154-156

U

Ultimate Camera app, 43
Use as Wallpaper option, 15
USPS postcards, sending, 167

\'

video
availability of, 7
creating, 163-164
vignetting, 83
with CameraKit, 120
with Lo-Mob, 101-102
with PhotoForge, 58-59
with Photo fx, 72-74
with PictureShow, 103-104
with TiltShift Generator, 83
Vint B&W app, 126

w

waterproof enclosure, 21

white balance, 7, 8-9. See also color
adjustments

Wink app, 167

WordPress app, 180

WordPress, 180. See also
photoblogs

Y
You Gotta See This! app, 89-90

Y4

zoom, adjusting with Camera
app, 10

zoom apps, 34

zooming in on photos, 13-14

Index | 203

MemoryWeb Ex. 2004

Apple v. MemoryWeb — IPR2022-00031

216 of 216



